

No. 16-399

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY W. PERRY,

Petitioner,

v.

MERIT SYSTEMS PROTECTION BOARD,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CHRISTOPHER LANDAU, P.C.

Counsel of Record

DEVIN S. ANDERSON

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

655 Fifteenth St., N.W.

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 879-5000

clandau@kirkland.com

April 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
MSPB Decisions Dismissing Mixed Cases Are Subject To Review In District Court.	4
A. The Government’s Textual Arguments Are Unsound.....	4
B. The Government’s Policy Arguments Are Unsound.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ballentine v. MSPB</i> , 738 F.2d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	17, 22, 23
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	8
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	6, 19
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	22
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6
<i>Conforto v. MSPB</i> , 713 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Davenport v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 97 M.S.P.R. 417 (2004)	22
<i>Donahue v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , No. 2:05-CV-04998, 2006 WL 859448, (E.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2006)	22
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012)	7
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1069 (2013)	21
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Comm. Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	21
<i>Hicks ex rel. Feiock v. Feiock</i> , 485 U.S. 624 (1988)	21

<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012) 1-3, 8-9, 11-12, 14-16, 20, 22-23	
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013).....	7
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929, 2017 WL 1050977 (Mar. 21, 2017)	7, 8
<i>Sher v. United States Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 488 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	6
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	6
Statutes, Regulations. and Rules	
5 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
5 U.S.C. § 7513(d).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 7702	4, 6, 11
5 U.S.C. § 7702(a).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(1)	7, 9, 10, 18
5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(1)(B)	7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 7702(a)(2)	10
5 U.S.C. § 7702(e)(1).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 7702(e)(1)(A).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)	16
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1)(A)	12
5 U.S.C. § 7703(d)(1)	13, 14

5 C.F.R. § 1201.154(a)	9
29 C.F.R. § 1614.302(a)(2)	8
29 C.F.R. § 1614.302(b)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	19
Other Authorities	
Brief for Respondent in Opposition, <i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012) (No. 11-184), 2011 WL 6281813	20
Brief for Respondent, <i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012) (No. 11-184), 2012 WL 2883261	14, 15, 20
